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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, April 24, 2023
STATE OF THE CITY

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Municipal Clerks Week
B.2. Presentation: State of the City Address

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. * April 24, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. April 10, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request approval for the Grand Reserve Phase 3 Proportionate Share Mitigation
Agreement.

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-06 Requesting to Voluntarily Annex property totaling 4.5+/- acres
of land, owned by Dale Boudreaux, located directly abutting County Road 200 and
Favoretta Road. - Second Reading



F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business: None

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on April 17, 2023 AMENDED April 21, 2023 Items marked
with * were amended



 

 

Professional Municipal Clerk Week 
  

Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk is a time honored and vital part of local 

government throughout the world; and 

 

Whereas, The Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk is the oldest among public servants; and 

 

Whereas, Municipal Clerks provide the professional and vital link between citizens, the local governing 

body and other agencies of government; and 

 

Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks pledge to be mindful of their neutrality and impartiality, 

rendering equal service to all they assist daily; and 

 

Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks serve as the information center on the functions of local 

government and within the community; and 

 

Whereas, Professional Municipal Clerks continually strive to stay current in the legislation affecting 

local government and to improve the administration of the affairs of the Office of the Municipal Clerk 

through participation in education programs, seminars, workshops and the annual meetings of their 

state, provincial, county and international professional organizations; and 

 

Whereas, It is most appropriate we recognize the accomplishments of and the variety of service 

provided through the Office of the Professional Municipal Clerk. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson, by virtue of the authority vested in me as 

the Mayor of the City of Bunnell, Florida do hereby recognize the week of April 30th through 

May 6th, 2023, as “Professional Municipal Clerks Week” and further extend appreciation to 

our City Clerk, our Deputy Clerk and to all Municipal Clerks across the nation for the vital 

services they perform and their dedication to the communities they serve.  

 
Adopted this 24th day of April 2023 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                            

                                                                                            



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. B.2.

Document Date: 3/23/2023 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: Presentation: State of the City Address
Agenda Section: Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

Summary/Highlights:

In accordance with the City Charter, Mayor Robinson will provide the State of the City address.

Background:

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 4/24/2023 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07976 - 04.24.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: 3 B's Custom Concrete, Inc

400.00Refund Application fee3 B's Custom Concrete, Inc04/10/2023 001-3291000

Vendor 3 B's Custom Concrete, Inc Total: 400.00

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

228.10replace dead battery on Unit 9…Advance Stores Company, Inco…04/04/2023 001-0541-541.4620

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 228.10

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

269.15Testing 12/20/22 - 1/31/23Advanced Environmental Labo…02/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,296.67Lab TestingAdvanced Environmental Labo…04/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 1,565.82

Vendor: Briyana Green

125.00Refund for DepositBriyana Green04/05/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Briyana Green Total: 125.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

26.98Coupling 1010 x 2Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/01/2023 402-0534-534.4620

94.96Coupling 0808 x 2Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/08/2023 402-0534-534.4620

130.00LED Light for Lawn MowerBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/11/2023 001-0541-541.5200

325.0055 Gal DEFBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/04/2023 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 576.94

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility St 4.1.23-4.30.23Charter Communications04/01/2023 001-0521-521.4100

109.98Suite 6 604 E MoodyCharter Communications04/07/2023 001-0519-519.4100

124.981769 E Moody Blvd 4.9.23 - 5.8…Charter Communications04/07/2023 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 634.96

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

16.50ZiptiesDG Hardware, Inc.04/11/2023 401-0533-533.5205

4.683/8 U boltDG Hardware, Inc.04/12/2023 001-0572-572.4610

26.62Parts for WWTPDG Hardware, Inc.04/12/2023 404-0535-535.5200

89.07Needed for operations at WW…DG Hardware, Inc.04/13/2023 404-0535-535.5265

66.49Hoses & CouplingsDG Hardware, Inc.04/03/2023 404-0535-535.5200

7.80Concrete Anchor Screws X3DG Hardware, Inc.04/03/2023 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 211.16

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

5,594.45Services 4.7.23 - 4.13.23Environmental Land Services of…04/14/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,897.49Services 3/31/26 - 4/6/23Environmental Land Services of…04/07/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 10,491.94

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

96.0096 ct toilet paper x 2 @ 48.00 …Expert Chemical Sales & Servic…03/28/2023 001-0572-572.5200

192.00Foam Handsoap Dispensers (8)Expert Chemical Sales & Servic…04/10/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 288.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

381,987.00Flagler County - Commerce P…Flagler County Board of County…04/14/2023 303-0541-541.6300

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 381,987.00

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

45.50March 1-31 2023Flagler County Clerk of Courts04/06/2023 001-0524-524.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 45.50

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

22.29Campaign style Rain CoverGalls Parent Holdings, LLC03/06/2023 001-0521-521.5220

160.67Triple Brim Straw Campaign HatGalls Parent Holdings, LLC03/06/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 182.96



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07976 - 04.24.23 Warrant

4/17/2023 10:49:02 AM Page 2 of 6

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Guardian Alliance Technologies, Inc

90.00Social Media ScreeningGuardian Alliance Technologies…03/31/2023 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Guardian Alliance Technologies, Inc Total: 90.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

708.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc04/13/2023 404-0535-535.5200

480.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc04/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,188.00

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd

320.02VHD Supply Facilities Maintena…10/26/2022 401-0533-533.5205

-320.02CREDIT FROM 5/3/22HD Supply Facilities Maintena…10/03/2022 401-0533-533.5205

31.83Tubing connecon kitHD Supply Facilities Maintena…03/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

3,282.15Propeller Meter for Well 8HD Supply Facilities Maintena…04/04/2023 401-0533-533.5264

807.90Supplies for cleaning tanksHD Supply Facilities Maintena…04/06/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 4,121.88

Vendor: Honest Heating & Air LLC

44.50Diagnostic fees for HVAC issueHonest Heating & Air LLC04/12/2023 401-0533-533.4610

44.50Diagnostic fees for HVAC issueHonest Heating & Air LLC04/12/2023 404-0535-535.4610

44.50Diagnostic fees for HVAC issueHonest Heating & Air LLC04/03/2023 401-0533-533.4610

44.50Diagnostic fees for HVAC issueHonest Heating & Air LLC04/03/2023 404-0535-535.4610

Vendor Honest Heating & Air LLC Total: 178.00

Vendor: Ixom Watercare Inc

2,176.55Reuse Sale Pump/MotorIxom Watercare Inc04/05/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Ixom Watercare Inc Total: 2,176.55

Vendor: JD Weber Construction Co Inc

10,281.60Remove/replace damaged cul…JD Weber Construction Co Inc03/28/2023 001-0538-538.4600

5,208.00Open cut repair asphalt roadw…JD Weber Construction Co Inc03/28/2023 001-0538-538.4600

2,920.00Install new castJD Weber Construction Co Inc03/28/2023 001-0538-538.4600

4,200.00MobilizationJD Weber Construction Co Inc03/28/2023 001-0538-538.4600

Vendor JD Weber Construction Co Inc Total: 22,609.60

Vendor: John Deere Company

10,431.72Z960M ZTrack MowerJohn Deere Company04/04/2023 001-0541-541.6400

Vendor John Deere Company Total: 10,431.72

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

562.15Tubs to organize spare partsLowe's Companies, Inc04/11/2023 401-0533-533.5205

330.19Quickrete MixLowe's Companies, Inc04/12/2023 001-0541-541.5300

436.0532-ft aluminum extension ladd…Lowe's Companies, Inc04/06/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,328.39

Vendor: Maudlin International Trucks

252.33Tank, Fleetrite surge tankMaudlin International Trucks03/16/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Maudlin International Trucks Total: 252.33

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

282.00Fansler, MichaelMedi-Quick Urgent Care04/03/2023 001-0524-524.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 282.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

950.00Services 3/16 - 3/28Michael Leo Dove04/05/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 950.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

396.00dismount/mount 2  tiresMonro, Inc03/31/2023 402-0534-534.4600

236.00dismount/mount 2  tiresMonro, Inc03/31/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 632.00

Vendor: North America Fire Equipment Co Inc

70.50Terranova UniformsNorth America Fire Equipment…03/16/2023 001-0521-521.5220

135.00Zapata UniformsNorth America Fire Equipment…03/24/2023 001-0521-521.5220

106.29Fansler Class A UniformsNorth America Fire Equipment…03/30/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor North America Fire Equipment Co Inc Total: 311.79



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07976 - 04.24.23 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Office Depot Inc

165.13Ink / Copy Papaer / PensOffice Depot Inc04/07/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 165.13

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

9,156.00Agreement WC FL1 0182002 2…Preferred Governmental Insur…02/16/2023 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 9,156.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Cleaning Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Development…01/19/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Cleaned Dewatering boxRayco Funding & Development…01/03/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Cleaning Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Development…02/08/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Dewatering box clean outRayco Funding & Development…04/06/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 6,300.00

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC

14,869.87Side Laoder SW Truck RentalRDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…04/03/2023 402-0534-534.4400

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC          Total: 14,869.87

Vendor: RUTHIE MORRIS

98.99Saftey Shoe ReimbursementRUTHIE MORRIS03/17/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor RUTHIE MORRIS                            Total: 98.99

Vendor: Safariland, LLC

1,459.506365RDS ALS Holster (7)Safariland, LLC02/10/2023 001-0521-521.5220

246.756360 Glock 17/22Safariland, LLC02/15/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Safariland, LLC Total: 1,706.25

Vendor: Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC

125.47Sharps Tubes & Knife BoxesSirchie Acquisition Company, L…03/14/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC Total: 125.47

Vendor: Staples Inc

6.18DX14827-06 Overage 4/10/22-…Staples Inc11/01/2022 001-0513-513.3400

100.83DX42108-01 2.16.23-3.15.23Staples Inc03/29/2023 001-0513-513.4900

97.86DX42108-01 2.16.23-3.15.23Staples Inc03/29/2023 001-0521-521.4900

97.86DX42108-01 2.16.23-3.15.23Staples Inc03/29/2023 001-0524-524.4900

68.76Overage PC3076-PC-02Staples Inc04/13/2023 001-0511-511.5400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 371.49

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

37.00200 S Church 10/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…11/14/2022 001-0572-572.3400

75.00604 E Moody (4)Sun Country Termite & Pest C…11/17/2022 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody (6)Sun Country Termite & Pest C…11/03/2022 001-0519-519.3401

25.00405 E Drain STSun Country Termite & Pest C…11/03/2022 001-0572-572.3400

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest C…11/03/2022 001-0572-572.3400

30.00405 E DrainSun Country Termite & Pest C…11/04/2022 001-0572-572.3400

37.00200 S Church Nov ServiceSun Country Termite & Pest C…11/04/2022 001-0572-572.3400

40.00EJ ParkSun Country Termite & Pest C…11/04/2022 001-0572-572.3400

75.00401 E Court St NovSun Country Termite & Pest C…11/04/2022 001-0572-572.3400

75.00604 E Moody (4)Sun Country Termite & Pest C…11/04/2022 001-0519-519.3401

30.00604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest C…11/04/2022 001-0519-519.3401

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 479.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

45.53Monthly AssessmentSunshine State One Call of Flor…03/31/2023 401-0533-533.3401

45.52Monthly AssessmentSunshine State One Call of Flor…03/31/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 91.05

Vendor: Tampa Crane & Body Acquisition, LLC

741.00Micro SwitchesTampa Crane & Body Acquisiti…02/08/2023 402-0534-534.4640

Vendor Tampa Crane & Body Acquisition, LLC Total: 741.00

Vendor: The Brownwood Hotel and Spa, LLC

845.00CORE training 5/21/23 - 5/26/…The Brownwood Hotel and Spa…04/05/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor The Brownwood Hotel and Spa, LLC Total: 845.00



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07976 - 04.24.23 Warrant

4/17/2023 10:49:02 AM Page 4 of 6

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc

943.63DPF New xchg vovo/mack mp7…Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc04/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 943.63

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

1,680.00May 2023 Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc04/17/2023 001-0519-519.4400

420.00May 2023 Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc04/17/2023 401-0533-533.4400

420.00May 2023 Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc04/17/2023 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 2,520.00

Vendor: Tyler Technologies

1,717.84Transaction Fees Utility BillingTyler Technologies03/31/2023 401-0533-533.4900

1,717.33Transaction Fees Utility BillingTyler Technologies03/31/2023 402-0534-534.4900

1,717.33Transaction Fees Utility BillingTyler Technologies03/31/2023 404-0535-535.4900

28.60Subscription Utility BillingTyler Technologies03/31/2023 401-0533-533.4900

28.60Subscription Utility BillingTyler Technologies03/31/2023 402-0534-534.4900

28.60Subscription Utility BillingTyler Technologies03/31/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 5,238.30

Vendor: Tylex Enterprise, LLC

265.00Extended Warranty - JB KingTylex Enterprise, LLC05/03/2023 001-0572-572.4900

Vendor Tylex Enterprise, LLC Total: 265.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

8.00PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation01/11/2023 001-0521-521.3400

8.00PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation01/18/2023 001-0521-521.3400

8.00PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation01/25/2023 001-0521-521.3400

8.13PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation01/04/2023 001-0521-521.3400

8.00PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation12/28/2022 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation02/15/2023 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation02/22/2023 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation02/08/2023 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation03/01/2023 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation03/15/2023 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation03/22/2023 001-0521-521.3400

10.73PD UniformsUniFirst Corporation03/08/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 115.24

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Services 4.01.23 - 4.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Services 4.01.23 - 4.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2023 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Services 4.01.23 - 4.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2023 401-0533-533.4100

190.50Services 4.01.23 - 4.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2023 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Services 4.01.23 - 4.30.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.04/01/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 477.00

Vendor: Waste Management - Ormond Beach Transfer Station

721.60dumping 9.02 tons of MSWWaste Management - Ormond…03/22/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Waste Management - Ormond Beach Transfer Station          Total: 721.60

Vendor: Waste Pro Ormond Beach Transfer Station

500.00Dumping 6.25 tons of mswWaste Pro Ormond Beach Tran…03/22/2023 402-0534-534.3400

721.60dumping 9.02 tons of MSWWaste Pro Ormond Beach Tran…03/22/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Waste Pro Ormond Beach Transfer Station                                Total: 1,221.60

Grand Total: 487,741.26



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07976 - 04.24.23 Warrant
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 52,094.58

303 - IMPACT FEES 381,987.00

401 - WATER 8,446.55

402 - SOLID WASTE 32,257.34

404 - SEWER 12,955.79

Grand Total: 487,741.26

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.5400 Memberships, Publication… 68.76

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 6.18

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Adm… 100.83

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Services 205.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 109.98

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 1,680.00

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 115.24

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 524.98
